

No. 19-930

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CIC SERVICES, LLC, PETITIONER

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
RICHARD E. ZUCKERMAN
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
JONATHAN C. BOND
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
ELLEN PAGE DELSOLE
BETHANY B. HAUSER
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement:	
A. Statutory and regulatory background	2
B. IRS Notice 2016-66	6
C. The present controversy.....	8
Summary of argument	11
Argument:	
The Anti-Injunction Act requires dismissal of petitioner’s suit to enjoin enforcement of IRS Notice 2016-66	15
A. The Anti-Injunction Act bars petitioner’s suit.....	15
1. The Anti-Injunction Act bars suits for the purpose of restraining the assessment or collection of any tax	15
2. Petitioner’s suit is one for the purpose of restraining the assessment or collection of a tax.....	20
B. Petitioner’s contrary interpretation reflects a misreading of the statutory text and this Court’s precedent.....	24
1. Petitioner’s suit to restrain the taxes that enforce the reporting and recordkeeping requirements is barred regardless of the suit’s potential effect on the assessment and collection of other taxes.....	24
2. The application of the Anti-Injunction Act does not depend on whether petitioner has already violated the reporting and recordkeeping requirements	29
3. Petitioner’s characterization of its objective in bringing suit does not render the Anti-Injunction Act inapplicable	37

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. Neither the APA nor constitutional-avoidance principles support petitioner’s interpretation of the Anti-Injunction Act	40
1. The APA does not override the Anti-Injunction Act’s bar on pre-enforcement suits to restrain taxes	40
2. Constitutional-avoidance principles provide no basis to disregard the Anti-Injunction Act’s text.....	44
Conclusion	49
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	41
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)	28
<i>Alexander v. “Americans United” Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 752 (1974).....	33, 34, 39, 40
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 730 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2013), cert. granted, judgment vacated, and case remanded, 573 U.S. 956 (2014)	36
<i>Avrahami v. Commissioner</i> , 149 T.C. 144 (2017).....	7
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co. (Child Labor Tax Case)</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....	39
<i>Bailey v. George</i> , 259 U.S. 16 (1922).....	39
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	41
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	34

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	42
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935)	18
<i>California v. Latimer</i> , 305 U.S. 255 (1938).....	46, 47, 48
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991)	46
<i>Cypress v. United States</i> , 646 Fed. Appx. 748 (11th Cir. 2016)	41
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015).....	10, 12, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Dodge v. Osborn</i> , 240 U.S. 118 (1916)	45
<i>Educo, Inc. v. Alexander</i> , 557 F.2d 617 (7th Cir. 1977).....	35
<i>Elgin v. Department of the Treas.</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	42, 43
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962).....	20
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 63 (1958), aff’d on reh’g, 362 U.S. 145 (1960).....	16, 18, 48
<i>Florida Bankers Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of the Treas.</i> , 799 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 2429 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foodservice & Lodging Inst., Inc. v. Regan</i> , 809 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	35
<i>Fostvedt v. United States</i> , 978 F.2d 1201 (10th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 988 (1993).....	42
<i>G.M. Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 338 (1977).....	44
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013), aff’d, 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	36, 37
<i>Hotze v. Burwell</i> , 784 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 1165 (2016)	35

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 953 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1992)	42
<i>Investment Annuity, Inc. v. Blumenthal</i> , 609 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 446 U.S. 981 (1980)	31, 34
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 573 U.S. 958 (2014)	36, 37
<i>McCarthy v. Marshall</i> , 723 F.2d 1034 (1st Cir. 1983)	35
<i>Mobile Republican Assembly v. United States</i> , 353 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2003)	35
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856)	18, 45, 48
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	17, 18, 21, 22, 28
<i>National Petrochemical & Refiners Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 287 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Our Country Home Enters., Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 855 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Phillips v. Commissioner</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931)	44, 45
<i>RYO Machine, LLC v. United States Dep’t of Treas.</i> , 696 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2012)	35
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	43
<i>Smith v. Booth</i> , 823 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1987)	42
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984).....	19, 20, 45
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	32, 47
<i>Szyggy Ins. Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 117 T.C.M. (CCH) 1165 (2019)	7
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	42

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008)	15, 16, 30
<i>United States v. Pomponio</i> , 429 U.S. 10 (1976).....	46
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 274 U.S. 259 (1927).....	46
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013)	3
<i>We the People Found., Inc. v. United States</i> , 485 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1102 (2008)	42
<i>Wyoming Trucking Ass’n v. Bentsen</i> , 82 F.3d 930 (10th Cir. 1996).....	35
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	14, 32, 47
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 169, § 10, 14 Stat. 475-476.....	18
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> , 701 <i>et seq.</i>	8
5 U.S.C. 701(a)(1).....	14, 41, 1a
5 U.S.C. 702.....	41, 1a
5 U.S.C. 702(1)	14, 41, 42, 1a
5 U.S.C. 704.....	14, 41, 42, 2a
American Jobs Creation Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-357, Tit. VIII, Subtit. B, Pt. I, §§ 811-819, 118 Stat. 1575-1585	4
Anti-Injunction Act, 26 U.S.C. 7421(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-74, Tit. XI, § 1101(f)(10), 129 Stat. 638	19
Child Labor Tax Act, ch. 18, Tit. XII, 40 Stat. 1138-1140	39
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7521 <i>et seq.</i>	43
Congressional Review Act, 5 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i>	8

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Declaratory Judgment Act:	
28 U.S.C. 2201	20
28 U.S.C. 2201(a)	<i>passim</i> , 30a
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i>).....	2, 21
Subtit. A:	
§ 162	7
§ 831(b).....	7
Subtit. D:	
§ 4980D(a).....	36
Subtit. F:	
Subch. 61:	
§ 6011.....	6, 2a
§ 6011(a).....	2, 5, 2a
§ 6111(a).....	5, 3a
§ 6111(b).....	2, 3a
§ 6111(b)(2)	4, 4a
§ 6112(a).....	2, 4, 5a
Subch. 63:	
§§ 6212-6213	6, 6a
§ 6212(a).....	17, 6a
§ 6213(a).....	17, 6a
Subch. 64:	
§ 6320.....	17, 48, 8a
§ 6330.....	17, 48, 10a
Subch. 65:	
§ 6402.....	6
§ 6402(a).....	16
Subch. 66:	
§ 6511.....	6, 16
§ 6532.....	6, 16

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Subch. 68A:	
§ 6662A.....	5
Subch. 68B.....	5, 21, 22, 35
§ 6671(a).....	5, 9, 12, 21, 28, 43, 18a
§ 6694(c).....	16
§ 6703(c).....	16
§ 6707.....	5, 8, 21, 23, 19a
§ 6707(a).....	5, 19a
§ 6707(b).....	5, 19a
§ 6707(b)(1).....	5, 19a
§ 6707(b)(2).....	5, 19a
§ 6707(b)(2)(B).....	22, 19a
§ 6707(d).....	4, 22, 20a
§ 6707A.....	4, 8, 21, 23, 20a
§ 6707A(a).....	4, 5, 20a
§ 6707A(b).....	5, 20a
§ 6707A(b)(1).....	5, 22, 20a
§ 6707A(b)(2).....	5, 21a
§ 6707A(b)(3).....	5, 21a
§ 6707A(c)(1).....	2, 4, 22, 21a
§ 6708.....	5, 8, 20, 21, 23, 24a
§ 6708(a).....	5, 22, 24a
§ 6708(a)(1).....	5, 24a
§ 6720A(a).....	35, 43, 44
Subch. 74:	
§ 7122.....	6
Subch. 75:	
§ 7203.....	6, 14, 46, 47, 24a
Subch. 76B:	
§ 7421(a).....	<i>passim</i> , 25a
§ 7422.....	17, 26a

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 7422(a)	6, 16, 18, 30, 26a
§ 7422(g)(1)	16
§ 7428.....	20, 27a
Subch. 80:	
§ 7801.....	6
Internal Revenue Service Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-206, Tit. III, Subtit. C, § 3201(e)(3), 112 Stat. 740.....	19
Labor Tax Law, ch. 18, Tit. XII, 40 Stat. 1138	
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119	21
Revenue Act of 1935, ch. 829, § 405, 49 Stat. 1027	19
Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users, Pub. L. No. 109-59, Tit. XI, Subtit. E, § 11167(a), 119 Stat. 1977	35
Tax Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. 1341	10, 24, 25, 29a
Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-455, Tit. XIII, § 1306(a) and (b)(8), 90 Stat. 1717-1720 (1976).....	34
28 U.S.C. 515(a)	6
28 U.S.C. 1346(a)(1).....	6, 16, 30a
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(5).....	37
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13(a).....	36
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13(a)(4)	37
42 U.S.C. 300gg-22	37
26 C.F.R.:	
Section 1.6011-4.....	3, 6, 31a
Section 1.6011-4(b)(2)	4, 31a
Section 1.6011-4(b)(6)	4, 36a
Section 301.6402-2.....	16
28 C.F.R. 0.70(b)	6
40 C.F.R. Pt. 80.....	43

XI

Miscellaneous:	Page
Department of Justice, <i>Justice Manual</i> (last visited Sept. 8, 2020)	6
Department of Treas., <i>The Problem of Corporate Tax Shelters: Discussion, Analysis and Legisla- tive Proposals</i> (July 1999), https://go.usa.gov/xften	3
68 Fed. Reg. 10,161 (Mar. 4, 2003).....	3
72 Fed. Reg. 43,146 (Aug. 3, 2007).....	4
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012).....	36
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 755, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. (2004)	4
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 203, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005)	36
H.R. Rep. No. 1656, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	42
Internal Revenue Manual:	
§ 9.5.2 (Sept. 22, 2015).....	6
§ 9.5.12 (Feb. 8, 2019).....	6
§ 9.6.4 (May 4, 2012).....	6
IRS:	
Notice 2016-66, 2016-47 I.R.B. 745 (Nov. 21, 2016), https://go.usa.gov/xftN6	<i>passim</i>
Notice 2017-08, 2017-3 I.R.B. 423 (Jan. 17, 2017), https://go.usa.gov/xftNM	6
15 <i>Mertens Law of Federal Income Taxation</i> :	
(Scott Shimick ed., Aug. 2020 update).....	16
(Edward J. Smith ed., Aug. 2020 update).....	16
S. Rep. No. 1240, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935).....	19
S. Rep. No. 494, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982).....	3
S. Rep. No. 313, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986).....	3
